GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2654

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 1°" AUGUST, 2017/ SHRAVANA 10, 1939 (SAKA)
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN

2654. SHRI RAVINDER KUSHAWAHA:
SHRIMATI V. SATHYA BAMA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether incidents of domestic violence against women are increasing in the country;

(b) if so, the number of victims of domestic violence and the action taken against the guilty persons during each of the last three years and the current year, State and Union Territory-wise;

(c) whether the Government is aware that as per report on a research conducted by the World Health Organisation, every third woman is a victim of domestic violence in the country;

(d) if so, the percentage of women in the country who are victims of domestic violence;

(e) whether the Government is likely to conduct any study on the said research report and if so, the details thereof;

(f) whether the Government has recommended for tax exemption on the maintenance allowances for women who are victims of domestic violence and if so, the details thereof; and

(g) the corrective steps taken by the Government to stop such cases in future?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)

(a) & (b): As per the information provided by National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB), State/UT-wise cases registered, number of women victims, persons arrested, persons chargesheeted, cases chargesheeted, cases convicted and persons convicted under domestic violence is enclosed as Annexure-l.
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(c) to (e): World Health Organisation (WHO) has not conducted any research in India in this regard.

(f): As per the available information, there is no such proposal for the tax exemption with the Government of India.

(g): ‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ are State subjects under the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. The responsibilities to maintain law and order, protection of life and property of the citizens rest primarily with the respective State Governments. The State Governments are competent to deal with such offences under the extant provisions of laws.

The Ministry of Home Affairs had issued a detailed advisory on 4th September, 2009 to all the State Governments/Union Territory Administrations wherein all the States/UTs have been advised to explore the possibility of associating NGOs working in the area of combating crimes against women and also that all police stations may be directed to display the name and other details of protection officers of the area appointed under the Domestic Violence Act, 2005. This Advisory is also available on

www.mha.nic.in.

All the State Governments/ UT Administration are responsible for implementation of the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act (PWDVA), 2005. However, the Ministry of Women & Child Development regularly reviews the implementation of the Act in workshops and conferences with State Governments/ UT Administrations.
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Annexure-|

State/UT-wise Cases Reported (CR), number of women victims (VICTIMS), Persons Arrested (PAR), Persons Chargesheeted (PCS), Cases Chargesheeted (CS), Cases Convicted (CV) and Persons Convicted (PCV) under total Domestic Violence# during 2014-2016*

sL State/UT 2014 2015 2016*
CR VICTIMS PAR CS PCS () PCV CR VICTIMS PAR CS PCS CS PCV CR VICTIMS PAR (&) PCS CS PCV
1 | Andhra Pradesh 6794 6833 10028 6009 9479 268 520 6679 6688 9870 5675 9156 258 795 7041 7052 13230 7023 10922 480 660
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 43 43 45 30 31 0 0 68 68 79 55 62 0 0 55 56 58 44 49 1 1
3 | Assam 9815 9816 13245 6058 7529 177 192 11441 11441 10682 6640 6728 261 300 9480 9480 9584 6265 6342 212 213
4 | Bihar 6157 6274 8504 4374 7310 246 470 5107 5150 7301 4067 6549 190 362 4952 4952 7395 5508 7716 305 535
5 | Chhattisgarh 1194 1196 3010 1187 3115 271 577 852 861 2036 853 2165 347 660 898 899 2183 892 2045 229 426
6 | Goa 37 38 39 30 65 1 1 22 22 15 23 33 2 3 26 26 34 16 25 0 0
7 | Gujarat 6180 6193 19703 6230 19892 78 240 4379 4380 13660 4218 13425 49 124 4014 4021 13082 3996 12942 51 214
8 | Haryana 3895 3929 4900 2633 4611 150 289 3901 3920 4150 2487 4079 225 371 3706 3707 4348 2619 3851 170 269
9 | Himachal Pradesh 397 445 803 342 815 7 17 307 307 642 255 622 7 36 294 294 608 273 602 12 26
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 497 497 1015 396 1025 9 12 456 456 1052 392 1029 12 24 413 413 788 288 724 10 16
11 | Jharkhand 1818 1822 2258 1461 2474 208 339 1924 1950 1734 1503 2379 277 396 1283 1283 1798 1044 1389 219 258
12 | Karnataka 3560 3586 6442 3042 6107 83 296 3260 3289 5644 2697 5571 58 119 3008 3021 5469 2473 4629 67 107
13 | Kerala 5125 5132 7027 4613 6822 134 167 3833 3850 5159 3502 5365 159 196 3613 3620 4880 3507 4733 95 177
14 | Madhya Pradesh 7692 7708 18679 7647 18663 1374 3480 6613 6614 16271 6600 16382 1100 3173 7548 7548 19407 7474 19209 | 834 2240
15 | Maharashtra 8965 8965 27126 8411 28073 206 491 8618 8625 22223 7414 21445 250 871 8221 8233 23358 8238 21522 172 771
16 | Manipur 42 43 19 5 5 0 0 39 39 22 11 11 2 2 29 31 18 19 19 1 2
17 | Meghalaya 43 43 32 34 34 0 0 45 45 30 26 26 0 0 26 26 18 23 30
18 | Mizoram 8 8 11 6 9 4 4 9 10 9 9 9 3 4 19 19 19 16 14
19 | Nagaland 3 3 3 5 5 2 2 4 4 4 3 4 3 3 4 4 4 4 5 1 2
20 | Odisha 3559 3569 7850 3438 7632 140 340 3962 3965 6129 3925 5782 89 247 3183 3183 4690 3241 4879 68 247
21 | Punjab 1897 1898 3071 1119 2400 159 385 1796 1797 2740 1396 2712 191 572 1820 1824 2547 1150 1924 156 328
22 | Rajasthan 16473 16526 12254 9165 12164 1954 3261 15021 15021 10276 8183 10444 1797 2516 14444 14447 10264 7941 10322 | 1408 1919
23 | Sikkim 5 5 6 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 0 0
24 | Tamil Nadu 2254 2254 3643 1781 3498 225 500 2048 2056 3888 1560 2900 156 403 1436 1437 3552 1154 2765 87 167
25 | Telangana 7286 7310 10592 5763 9642 197 286 8187 8191 11316 7637 12809 221 519 8017 8021 13072 6487 11543 154 330
26 | Tripura 735 764 1212 673 1463 53 59 536 537 611 449 607 41 43 454 454 566 414 546 48 58
27 | Uttar Pradesh 13245 13249 58646 8414 33774 1989 8054 11250 11253 52283 8298 37710 2349 9307 14180 14195 60031 9204 37112 | 2000 8483
28 | Uttarakhand 339 339 564 262 513 63 295 462 462 702 324 684 145 304 466 466 687 344 656 64 119
29 | West Bengal 23899 23900 33330 23140 32578 71 99 20896 20903 23575 21684 23746 236 275 20262 20265 21619 21527 22074 140 161
TOTAL STATE(S) 131957 132388 | 254057 | 106272 | 219732 8073 | 20380 | 121718 121907 | 212106 99886 | 192434 8428 | 21625 | 118894 118979 | 223311 | 101186 188591 | 6993 | 17738
30 | A& Nlslands 19 19 20 12 19 0 0 17 17 21 10 21 1 1 7 7 13 9 10 0 0
31 | Chandigarh 143 143 133 65 114 13 22 134 134 205 94 207 5 8 133 133 150 109 137 1 1
32 | D&N Haveli 6 6 5 2 5 0 0 3 3 16 3 11 0 0 6 6 6 5 11 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 3 3 2 1 1 0 0 8 8 7 6 4 0 0
34 | Delhi UT 3361 3361 885 1093 1261 174 240 3676 3676 1468 1730 1770 130 186 4060 4062 4277 1892 2489 99 169
35 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 0 0
36 | Puducherry 5 5 7 4 4 0 0 5 5 16 5 5 1 1 16 16 10 2 6 0 0
TOTAL UT(S) 3535 3535 1050 1177 1404 187 262 3840 3840 1729 1843 2015 138 197 4232 4234 4465 2024 2658 100 170
TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 135492 135923 | 255107 | 107449 | 221136 8260 | 20642 | 125558 125747 | 213835 | 101729 | 194449 8566 | 21822 | 123126 123213 | 227776 | 103210 191249 | 7093 | 17908

Source: Crime in India Note: * Data is provisional.

Note : # includes cases under Cruelty by Husband or his Relatives (Sec.498-A IPC), Abetment of Suicides of Women (Sec.306 IPC), Dowry Death (Sec.304B
IPC) and Protection of Women from Domestic Violence

